 Annual Improvements to MFRSs 2014-2016 Cycle

The adoption of the amendments to existing standards did not have any significant impact to the Group
during the financial year to date.

3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The operations of the Group were not significantly affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

4. Significant Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

The Group’s performance for the current quarter and financial year to date has taken into account of the
following:

(a) On 11 April 2016, the Group completed the acquisition of Reynolds Holdings Limited. As at 31 Dec

2016, the goodwill was accounted for on a provision basis.

In April 2017, the Group reassessed the purchase price allocation and retrospectively adjusted the
provisional amounts recognised at the acquisition date to reflect the new information obtained about
facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date. The measurement period adjustments
on consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016 are summarised as below:

As previously
reported

Measurement
period

adjustments

As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Property, plant and equipment 27,466,131 15,474 27,481,605
Intangible assets 23,153,033 253,072 23,406,105
Trade and other receivables 4,779,575 (4,271) 4,775,304
Trade and other payables (12,027,136) (255,763) (12,282,899)
Tax liabilities (489,857) (61,932) (551,789)
Provision for liabilities (499,720) 5,766 (493,954)
Deferred tax liabilities (2,241,506) 45,551 (2,195,955)
  ------------
  (2,103)
  =======

Non-controlling interests 5,039,552 (2,103) 5,037,449
  =======

AXIATA GROUP BERHAD (242188-H)

3

4. Significant Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows
(continued)

(b) Robi Axiata Limited (“Robi”), a subsidiary of the Group recognised a total tax credit related to a

subsidiary acquired in 2016 amounting to BDT1.9 billion (RM102.5 million);

(c) In November 2017, the Board of the Company approved the Group’s sale intention on Multinet
Pakistan (Private) Limited (“Multinet”). Accordingly the Group defined Multinet as discontinued
operation and the assets and liabilities of Multinet as at 31 December 2017 are classified as held-for-